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FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR 

HIGH COUNTRY STORAGE 

GENERAL 

The enclosed maps and statements are provided as a requirement of the City of 

Grand Junction Planned Development requirements. The information is intended 

to provide the Planning Commission with sufficient background data to assess 

the Final Development Plan for High Country Storage. 

CHARACTER OF HIGH COUNTRY STORAGE 

The site of the proposed development is approximately 16,875 square feet or 

.38 acre and is located on Orchard Mesa at the SE corner of the intersection 

of Cannon and Grand Mesa Avenues. The proposed site is essentially level with 

a current slope of less than 1% to the Southwest and is presently occupied by 

12 rental units, intended to be removed upon plan approval. The property is 

bordered on the North and West by commercial and retail outlets and by single 

family and rental units to the South and East. 

Continued business and residential growth in Grand Junction have given rise to 

an increasing demand for storage units, and the porposed site is within an area 

which is not currently catering to storage needs. Further, considering adjacent 

expansion of retail and commercial interests, the proposed storage unit plan 

would be in harmony with both the Business and Residential factions in the 

immediate area. 

The proposed development plan calls for 33 storage units 10 ft by 12 ft; 

8 units 12 ft by 20 ft; and 2 units 12 ft by 22 ft resulting in a total of 43 

units covering 6280 square ,fee~ in addition to the storage units a 2202 square 

foot, two level apartment has been located centrally and provided with a two 

car garage for the purpose of housing the storage complex's management. A 

building elevation depicting the character of the storage units and apartment 

is located at the end of this booklet. 

I. 
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Sewer, water, electrical and gas lines are presently installed adjacent to 

both the North and West exposures of the site. It is anticipated the City of 

Grand Junction will supply water access via service from a 6 inch line in 

Grand Mesa Avenue. The proposed development falls within the Orchard Mesa 

Phase I Sanitation District 30-74, access to sanitary sewer is to an 8 inch 

line flowing South in an unimproved alley, near the SE Corner of the property. 

All roadways adjoining the proposed development are existing. Both Cannon and 

Grand Mesa Avenue are asphalt surfaced without gutters, curbs or walks. The 

owner/developer of High Country Storage proposes to submit a Power of Attorney 

to the City of Grand Junction for future improvements of the adjoining roads, 

and alley which can be found in the appendix of this booklet. All drives with­

in the development will be asphalt surfaced. 

LAND 0\'JNERSHIP 

The land within the High Country Storage units is currently owned by the 

Developer, Jack L. Payne, who resides in Grand Junction. 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 

It is anticipated the total development of the property will ocuur over a 

six month period and will begin immediately after approval of the final 

Development plan, however, it must be realized that the rate of development 

is dependent upon the communities storage needs and growth. 
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~,,_,..._.....:· :-,::,t ~rpp'l.-::i"Cnt>tn:--·indicatc hy·~wa.;· ·--··---··'· · ·. 
HIGH COUNTRY'STORAGE 

rec raid 

Jack L. Payne 

.name 

. . 

·:..c~2-~:.. Suhcriv.i-sion ·submitted ·yes , portic;} _...;.. _______ . ._ ______ ------ ..... -;·:·_, '··::c";;-:·n :.:.:.S} copies submitted_Y;..e.;..s ____ _ ·oa te April 3, 1978 

B. :·-:.ens Preliminary Plat? X 

.no 

{add attached .. sheets :l.£ necessary) N.A. 
( 

~--· )j .-:-··. · . ··: .- .:.:-L"] ~::eck list shall be .ca.~,pleted ~o i::s-.:-:-e t::-.::::: 
~~-IJ· ·eor:.:::c_: -::ne esse~'ial ~information .required-by ·t~e subdivi.sio~-:. 

s;~ (See .regu'lations for detailed in:fo!:':::a-:.icn). 

"" -. {2} .· ~$.cale of Map X 
~·.--------...,...-----....... 

:. l:late x. 
t3} 
{iS) 

::ega!. Descripti~r. of Prope:!:'-::··! x 
Control points, dimensions, zn;:::..(;:~, ------

. bearings ·· -· --- ·-------- -X -
(5) 

{6} 

.Boundary lines, ri9ht~f-way li!"les, 
easements, d.itd'les .and .lot lines 
~th .bearings . .and.distances 
:Streets .8:nci. other J:i:gh:ts-,of-.way -
·names and dimensions 

(7; Location and.Dimensions of e~seme~t£ 
(S} ~ numbered and area of each lot 

-.'tJh squ•~ feet. 
(9)'·:>.Lecation and description of all 

·monuments 
(1'0) . -Statement of .~and ownership 
(.ll} »edication statement - easements, 

ri9hts~of-w.ay .and .public: sites 

X 

X 

N .. A. 
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(12') 
(13) 
(14) 

Surveyor or Engineer Certificat1on 
Approprinte certif1cation blocks 
Clerk and Recorder Certification 
Block 

Supporting Documents 

27-2.3 
... -··--·--------·---····----··---·- ··-· --· 

c. (13J Copy of certificate of title with list 
of all mortgates, judgments, liens, 
easements, contracts and agreements 
of record. 

(14) Proof of easement dedication 

d. {1) Improvements Guarantee 
(2J Composite Utility Plan 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A. 

X 
r~. A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

The fcllm'ling check list shall be completed to insure that design 
standards required by the subdivision regulations are met. (See 
regulations for complete details) 

Site Considerations 
Streets, Alleys and Eas~~ents 
Blocks 
Lots 
Sidewalks 
Irrigation sytems and design 

27-3.1 
2~-3. 2 
27-3.3 
27-3.4 
27-3.5 
27-3.6 
37-3.7 Public Sites Reservations and Dedications 

This application completed by: 

Paragon Engineering Inc. 

name 

P.O. Box 2872, Grand Junction CO 

~mi;~L 
s~gna 

Thomas A. Logue 

' ', ' . 

name 

address 

date:·· 

X 

N.A. 
N.A. 
N.A. 
N.A. 
N.A. 
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DDVEL0l-r-1P.JT SUt-1HARY FORH 

CI'.i'Y OF CR;o..:;n ,}UIK'.i'IO:~ 

Date: April 4, 1978 

······ --···------------
DCV-2 lO:?l~lCn t N arne: __ H_i.:;.gh __ c_o_u_n_t_r~y_s_t_o_r_a~g_e~----------· 

Filing ----------------
l·OCat)on of Development : TOWNSHIP 15 RANGE lE SEC 23 -------- ------- l/4_ s_w __ _ 

O~·mer { [;) NAME Jack L. Payne.. . 
----------~--------------------

ADDRESS 608 Agana Drive Grand Junction, Co.· 

Developer (s} NAHE Above --------------------------
ADDRESS ___________________________ __ 

Tyre of Development Number of 
Dwelling Units 

Area* 
(l'.cres) 

Single Family 

) Apartments 

( Condominiums 

l·~obile Homes 

Conunerc ia 1 N. A. 

) Industrial N. A. 

(x) Other (specify} PDB 0.38 

One dwelling unit, 43 storage units 

Street 

"lalkways 

Dedicated School Sites 

Reserved .. School Sites ' ~ ... ...,.. ..... ...,~ --~-- ........ , .... , !l'*'l!t' . ~·---~--"'··~~-

Dedicated Park Sites 

Reserved Park Sites 
.-~ '. 

Private Open Areas 

Easements 

O.ther (Specify) 

.TOTAL 

*By Hap Heasurc 0.38 
~--- .. -~ 

.., 

% of * 
Total Area 

100% 

l 00?9 
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!:!;Li.i•i;lted \·lotc): Hcquirc::ncnts 480 gnllons/clay. -----------------------
Propor:;cd vlatcr Source (n) Ci.~-.91 Grand_.~J,.;..un;....c_t_l_·a_n __________ . __ _ 

}:;f: U m:J ted Sc\-vagc Dispo:;al Rcquirerncnt __ 3_2o _________ gallons/day. 

Planning Commission Recommendation 

City Co"Jncil 

Approval ( ) 

Disapproval ( ) 

Remarks 

·Date _____________________ ,1~-------

J .. pproval 

Disapproval 

Remarks 

( ) 

( ) 

Date _____________________ ,19 ____ __ 

Note: This form is required by C.R.S. 106-3-37 (4) but is not a 
part of the regulations of the City of Grand Junction. 
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• 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

I, We, the undersigned, owners of the real property 
si tua_~§__in th_~_County of Mesa, State of CO~()~adq_~_ __ an_d descr_ip~ __ as: __________ _ 

Lots 6 thru 10, Block 4, Orchard Mesa Heights Subdivision 

for valuable consideration do nominate and appoint the City Clerk 
of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, as my/our attorney in fact 
to execute a local improvement district petition to provide for 

~ the assessment against the above property of the cost of curb, 
gutter, sidewalk and improvement of and paving of: 

-
-

20 ft alley 

abutting the property or uetermined as being assessable against the 
property at such time as the Clerk may determine and without canter­
petition by me/us. It is understood by me/us that there will be no 
participation by the City in any costs of the required improvements. 

This power shall be covenant running with the land and 
shall not expire at my/our death(s). 

Dated this 3"rd day of_..:.;A~p=-r.=.i=.l _______ , 197JL__ 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF , 
On the 4th day of April 19 78 the foregoing , - , 

Power of Attorney was acknowledged before my by: 

- · "Jack T. ·pa-yrie --· · --- · ··-- · --·- · ... _ -· --

·. \ I, 
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POWER OF ATTORNEY 

I, We, the undersigned, owners of the real property 
s_it_~~t.-~in the County of Mesa, State of Colora9g_,_ and descr.tbe __ as_:_ 

Lots 6 thru 10, Block 4 Orchard Mesa Heights Subdivision 

for valuable consideration do nominate and appoint the City Clerk 
of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, as my/our attorney in fact 
to execute a local improvement district petition to provide for 
the assessment against the above property of the cost of curb, 
gutter, sidewalk and improvement of and paving of: 

Cannon Avenue 

abutting the property or ~etermined as being assessable against the 
property at such time as the Clerk may determine and without center­
petition by me/us. It is understood by me/us that there will be no 
participation by the City in any costs of the required improvements. 

This power shall be covenant runninq with the land and 
shall not expire at my/our death(s). 

Dated this 3rd day of April 1 19 78 

STATE OF COLORADO 

COUNTY OF 

On the 
Power of Attorney 

Jack L. Pa ne 

) 
) ss: 
) 

-------------------

411! day of ;JPctc., 1 19 76 , the foregoing 
was acknowledged before my by: ----
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PHELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAK 

FOR 

HIGH C OU:\TRY STORAGE 

Dec ember, 1977 

Engineer and Planner: Paragon Engineering, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2872 
Grand Junction, Co. 81501 

Owner and Developer: Jack L. Payne 
608 Agana Drive 
Grand Junction, Co. 81501 
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Sewer, water, electrical and gas lines are presently installed 

adjacent to both the Korth and West exposures of the site. It 

is anticipated the City of Grand Junction will supply water 

access via service from a 6 inch line in Grand Mesa Avenue. 

The proposed development falls within the Orchard Mesa Phase I 

Sanitation District J0-74, access to sanitary sewer is to an 

8 inch line flowing South in an unimproved alley, near the SE 

Corner of the property. 

All roadways adjoining the proposed development are existing. 

Both Cannon and Grand Mesa Avenue are asphalt surfaced without 

gutters, curbs or walks. The owner/developer of High Country 

Storage proposes to submit a Power of Attorney to the City of 

Grand Junction at the final development plan stage for the 

future improvements of the adjoining roads. All drives within 

the development will be asphalt surfaced. 

LAND OWNERSHIP 

The land within the High Country Storage units is currently owned 

by the Developer, Jack L. Payne, who resides in Grand Junction. 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 

It is anticipated the total development of the property will 

occur over a six month period and will begin immediately after 

approval of the final development plan, however, it must be 

realized that the rate of development is dependent upon the 

communities storage needs and growth. 
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::j<:l::: _:niti<,1(' for th::s •• pplic.1tion should jncorpo~-;Jlr the Dcsi(;;; 
~:.i .!n·:-'1,):. ,_. •. ._,11.-.\·,_·d :iu ~~t.·ction lJ.l of th0. r(·•Julalicll. If CJ'l~~;t:j(':: Lr..)': 

~ ~ 1 '; ' ~ i r · d J. ,_1_ c , ~ r:: ~ j ~:o a !·. \.~ }.) :z · 1 ~ i a • 

P. High Country Storage 

D. 

Jack L. Pay~~ __ 

608 Agana 

<_.ddre~-':; c.tcldrc s.::~ 

2.41:::9~60... 

bubiness phone business phone business p11onc 

Designer: 

243-8966 P~-~gn En!!in~ering, Inc. 
name business phone 

e..._.a..._.13ox_.2872, Grand . luncH on, Co 815Q...__ ____ 9~;;:;4~0.-.2 _______________ _ 

Pddr~ss registration and number 

Legal description. (Attach additional sheets as necessary}. ----

lot 6 thru 10, Block 4, Orchard Mesa Heights Subdivision 

Totvl acreage .38 -------------------
E. E:ightcE'n {10) copies of map submitted yes _ __.c.__ __ no ------J..t "no" 1 eYplain. 

t 'J'hc fc.llow]n':J cl:C'ck list !>hall be completed to insure that the r:::tp cc:-".--
L tu.iu; thr. csnent.ial information required by the subdivision regulatic:1.s 

C :>('('• r NJU lilt:i.ons for detailed information) • 

L 

I ; 
L 
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27-2.;. S~ale and Size .. 
~- -

(1) Proposed Name 
(2J Location and boundaries 

'~~--·~<Of (3)" N:un~s and Address!?S of subdjvidcr 

{I,) 
(!l) 
(fi) 

cngine:er or surveyor 
D:1te of prep.1ration 
Total act·cage 
I,ocati.on and <Umew1H>rt!> for c-:-:istin') 
str<!cts, a_lleys, c~semc:nts .111d W..ttcr 
cour:a~~~ 

X 

X 

X 

___ x __ - -------

.. 

L 

r 
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I 
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. .._ 

Text 

....... 
\0..;) 

Loc.Jtion cHmensions and names ot proposed 
~;tn?cts, alleys, ca~>cJnent.s, lot li1:es and 
public sites 
'J'opography 
F loodplc=d n dcsi~mn tion 
Land Usc breakdown - number and size 
of Jots 
~;j tos for lll\Jlli- ··;unUy rcsidcnU.ill, 
business, or non-,..>ublic uses 
Adjacent zoning 
Names and Locations of adjoining sub­
divisions, names and dimensions of 
existing streets and other relevant 
data on adjoining properties 
Location and size of existing sewer and 
water lines and proposed ulility casements 
Location and size of proposed w~tcr and 
sewer taps ~·. 

- Eighteen (18) copies of text material in report form 
subtni tted yes no ____ _ 
If "no", explain: 

27-2.2 f 

X -------
X 

NA 

X 

X 

X -------

X 

X 

X 

(4) Copy of certificate of title with a list of all 
mortgages, judgments, liens, etc. of record. 

Subdivision summary form X 
X 

This application completed by: 

. : ,·· 
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f· 
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PETITION AND APPLICATION FOR REZONING 

STATE OF COLORADO) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF MESA ) 
.. 

TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

Gentlemen: 

We, the undersigned,'being the owners of the following described 
property, situated in the City of Grand Junction, County of Mesa, State 
of Colorado, to-wit: 

Lots 6 thru ~0, Block 4, Orchard Mesa Heights Subdivision 

Containing .38 acres, more or less~ do respectfully petition 
and request that the Planning Commission amend the zoning ordinance of 
the City of Grand Junction by changing said above described land from 

R-2-A zone to PD-B zone. 
---~--------- ---

Respectfully submitted, 

~«:~ 

STATE OF COLORADO) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF. MESA ) 

l /~ 1 The.foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _~ 
- • day of pezlfinde£, By t/llc.e:. t.,. PA (AlE """'--------

for the purposes therein set forth. 

My commission expires: 

r ..... 
'· *NOTE: Filing of a petition to rezone requires a deposit of $270.00 

with the Planning Office to defray the cost of the amendment. 
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SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 

2945-233-09-002 Victor W. Perino 
606 Viewpoint Dr. 
City 

003 Above 

014 L. E. Schooley Inc. 
2426 Hwy 6 & 50 
City 

016 Lee F. Jensen 
610 Wagon Trail 
City 

2945-233-10-001 Leroy Workman 
283 28 Road 
City 

,·, .. 

009 Ivan Dodson 
2405 Broadway 
City 

:' ~ 

High Country Storage 
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.llr. Jack L. Payne 
608 Agana 
Grand Junction, co 81501 

' '·-"~. ~·" 
. •t .. fl .. 

December 30, 1977 

Re: File #90-77 - Preliminary Plan PD-13, High country storaffiii. 

Dear ll.r. Payner 

Tbe Grand Junction City Planning ComcUssion, at their regularly 
scheduled .-eting of Dt!1cember 28, 1977, denied !JOur request for :'-'V-B 
at the Southeast Corner of Grand ltlesa. and Cannon Avenues. Denial was 
based on objections f'rorn propert!/ owners 1n the area because of the 
expansion of a business use into an R-2-A residential neighborhood. 

We have your verbal r~1uest that your p~~~tit1on be scheduled for 
hearing be.fore the Grand Junction City Council. If this is still 
your intent, we will require written notice to this e£fect filed 
with our office prior to Januarg 6, 1978 in order to place this item 
on t.he January 18th Counc:l.l agenda. 

If you have any questions or comments concerning this item, 
plea•• contact our off1ce prior to this dati!!. 

K1f/lld 

Yours truly, 

Karl Metzner 
Planner l 



-·\;,) 
PARAGON ENGINEERING, INC. 
P.O. Box 2872 
825 Rood Avenue 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 (303) 243-8966 

City of Grand Junction Planning Staff 
P. 0. Box 897 

- ·Grand Junction, Co. 81501 

Dear Staff: 

January 5, 1978 

This letter is being written by our office on behalf of Mr. Jack Payne, 
and is a formal request that his zone change from R-2-A to PD-B and preliminary 
development plan for High Country Storage be placed on the January 16, 1978 
agenda for the City Council consideration. 

Should you have any questions feel free to contact our office. 

Thanking you in advance. 



April 21, 1978 

Mr. Jack L. Payne 
608 Aqana Drive 
GrandJunotion, Colorado 81501 

.Re: FILE 190-77 PD-B: HIGH COONTRY STORAGE 

Dear Mr. Payne: 

The Grand Junction City Planning Commission at their 
regularly scheduled maetinq on April 25, 1978, recommen­
ded approval of the PD-B known as Hiqh Country Storage. 
Their approval waa continqent upon a different type of 
species of-trees in that area and power of attorney for 
full half street improvements on Grand Mesa, Cannon, and 
the alley. 

The Grand Junction City Council will hear this item on 
May 17, 1978 at 7:30p.m. in City Council Chambers. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact 
the Development Department. 

Sincerely, 
/<~~ //_, q, ~ . ...::; - X t<.. .• <-t.,.·•· 1 u-·--

:Kathy I'.. Lofink 
Planner I 

KFL:cjr 

oo: Paragon Engineering, Inc. 


